GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2005
ANSWERED ON- 03/08/2022

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN MAHARASHTRA
2005. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details and the length of National Highways (NHs) in Maharashtra State particularly in Amravati district;

(b) the steps taken by Government for construction of more NHs in the State;

(¢) whether it is a fact that some road projects are pending for very long time Morshi-Chandurbajar- Achalpur project and Nandgaon peth—Morshi—Warud-Pandhurna project;

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor; and

(¢) by when these projects are likely to be completed?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (e) The details and the length of National Highways (NHs) in Maharashtra State including Amravati district are Annexed.

Some projects have been delayed due to land acquisition, utility shifting, non-availability of soil/aggregate, poor performance of contractors, environment/forest/wildlife clearances, ROB &
RUB issues with Railways, public agitation for additional facilities, arbitration/contractual disputes with contractors, delay due to Covid pandemic ete. To fast-track these projects, various steps such as streamlining of Land Acquisition & Environment Clearances, premium rescheduling, close coordination with other Ministries, revamping of dispute resolution mechanism, frequent review meetings with project developers, State Governments and contractors at various levels ete. have been taken up.

The Morshi-Chandurbajar- Achalpur project on NH-353] and Nandgaon Peth-Morshi-Warud-Pandhurna project on NH-53 have been substantially completed and Provisional Completion
Certificate issued on 15.12.2020 and 07.11.2019 respectively.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART S (a) TO ( ¢) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2005 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 ASKED BY DR. ANIL
SUKHDEORAO BONDE REGARDING NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN MAHARASHTRA

Details and the length of National Highways (NHs) in Maharashtra State including
Amravati district

Sr. No. District Total number of Total length of NH (in
National Highways (in km)
Nos.)
1. Thane 4 287
2. Palghar 3 208.20
3. Ratnagiri 4 340
4 Sindhudurg 3 185
2. Raigad g 549
0. Pune 10 905
7. Solapur 12 1178
8. Kolhapur 4 280
9 Nashik 8 747
10. Ahmednagar 9 835
1. Dhule 7 580
12. Sangli § 1140
13. Satara § 508
14. Nandurbar 5 275
15. Jalgaon 4 398
16. Nagpur 11 794
17. Bhandara 4 170
18. Buldhana 9 745
19. Gadchiroli § 625
20. Gondia 4 265
21, Hingoli 4 220
22 Akola § 370
23. Amravati 5 379
24 Wardha 7 415
25, Washim 5 410
20. Yavatmal § 465
27 Chandrapur § 475
28. Auranagabad 7 675
29. Beed 9 880
30. Jalna 9 530
I Latur / 938
32. Osmanabad 7 455
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33. Parbhani 380
34 Nanded 860
Total 18063

Details of National Highways in Amravati District

Sr.No. NH No. Total length(km)
1 53 80.00
2 353K 85.39
3 548C 70.00
4 393J 99.71)
5 753C 80.00
TOTAL 379.10
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